
PUBLIC NOTICE 
FFY 2026 NEEDS ASSESSMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

NEWSPAPER: GWINNETT DAILY POST 
PUBLICATION DATE: January 7th, 2026  

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: January 7th, 2026 - February 9th, 2026 
 
Gwinnett County is initiating the development of the FFY 2026 Annual Action Plan, which will contain specific projects and activities 
when approved for FFY 2026 HUD grant funding by the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners later in 2026. 
 
One important step in the preparation of the FFY 2026 Annual Action Plan is the assessment of needs. Gwinnett County is holding 
a virtual Needs Assessment Public Hearing to receive citizen input on community development, housing, and homeless needs which 
might be addressed utilizing FFY 2026 grant funding from HUD. The information gathered from citizens will be used to address needs 
identified in the Consolidated Plan 2025 - 2029 and to be included in FFY 2026 Annual Action Plan. A summary of public comments 
received will be provided to the Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners prior to their approval of the proposed FFY 2026 Annual Action 
Plan and the summary of public comments will be included in the submission to HUD. 
 
A Virtual Public Hearing will be held to receive comments, as follows: 
 

Virtual Platform Date Time 
WebEx Link: 
https://gwinnettgov.webex.com/gwinnettgov/j.php?MTID=m70c0dc1d849467d6b51d7de7a3adc2dc  
Join by Phone: 1-408-418-9388 
Meeting Number: 2335 411 2383 
Meeting Password: MZhmUDPw282 

Wednesday, 
January 21, 
2026 

2:00 P.M. 

 
Comments will be received from citizens at the Public Hearing, held during the 30-day public comment period, on community 
development, housing, homeless needs, and all applications received requesting FFY 2026 HUD grant funds from Gwinnett County. A 
listing of all 2026 applications received is presented in this Notice. 
 
For citizens unable to participate in the Public Hearing, written comments/suggestions on the community needs to be included in the 
FFY 2026 Annual Action Plan or on applications received for FFY 2026 grant funds should be sent to: 
 

Gwinnett County Housing & Economic Development Division  
Innovation Square 
446 West Crogan Street, Suite 420 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439 
Telephone: 678-518-6008; Email: GCHED@GwinnettCounty.com 

 
All written comments MUST BE RECEIVED by Gwinnett County Housing & Economic Development by 5:00 PM on February 9th, 2026. 
  
FFY 2026 APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
Gwinnett County received the following requests for FFY 2026 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment 
Partnerships Program (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds. The listings present the applicant organizations, 
application activity type, and the amounts of grant funding requested. No detailed application reviews have been performed, no eligibility 
checks have occurred, and no funding recommendations have been developed at this time. These processes will occur prior to the 
publication of the Proposed FFY 2026 Annual Action Plan. 
 

FFY 2026 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
Applicant Name Application Type Total Amount Requested 
Disability Action Center of Georgia, Inc.  Economic Development $63,922.00 
Goodwill of North Georgia, Inc.  Economic Development $23,325.00 
Prospera Georgia, LLC Economic Development $100,000.00 

 Economic Development Subtotal  $187,247.00 
Annandale at Suwanee, Inc.  Public Facility $100,000.00 
Chebar Ministries, Inc.  Public Facility $1,099,500.00 
City of Buford Public Facility $1,000,000.00 
City of Dacula Public Facility $420,433.68 
City of Loganville Public Facility $588,400.00 
City of Norcross Public Facility $695,747.25 
Family Promise of Gwinnett, Inc.  Public Facility $967,300.00 
First Senior Center of Georgia, Inc.  Public Facility $24,358.06 
Good Samaritan Health Center of Gwinnett, Inc.  Public Facility $930,000.00 
Gwinnett Christian Terrace, Inc.  Public Facility $76,265.00 

https://gwinnettgov.webex.com/gwinnettgov/j.php?MTID=m70c0dc1d849467d6b51d7de7a3adc2dc%20
mailto:GCHED@GwinnettCounty.com


Gwinnett Global School, Inc.  Public Facility $1,972,000.00 
Gwinnett Housing Corporation Public Facility $250,000.00 
Hope Clinic, Inc.  Public Facility $400,000.00 
Neighborhood Cooperative Ministries, Inc.  Public Facility $350,000.00 
Norcross Meals on Wheels, Inc.  Public Facility $700,000.00 
Overcomers House, Inc.  Public Facility $1,800,000.00 
StreetWise Georgia, Inc.  Public Facility $750,000.00 
The Georgia Wellness Group, Inc.  Public Facility $103,000.00 
The Pantry at Hamilton Mill Public Facility $1,536,600.00 

 Public Facility Subtotal $13,763,603.99 
Annandale at Suwanee, Inc.  Public Service - Equipment $85,000.00 
First Senior Center of Georgia, Inc.  Public Service - Equipment $53,762.71 
Gwinnett Christian Terrace, Inc.  Public Service - Equipment $90,269.11 
King David Community Center of Atlanta, Inc.  Public Service - Equipment $124,000.00 
Positive Impact Health Centers, Inc.  Public Service - Equipment $50,000.00 
StreetWise Georgia, Inc.  Public Service - Equipment $100,000.00 
The Shine Community, Inc.   Public Service - Equipment $70,000.00 
To Our Shores, Inc.  Public Service - Equipment $219,000.00 

 Public Service - Equipment Subtotal $792,031.82 
A Dream Foundation Center Public Service - Operating $1,265,907.00 
Africa's Children's Fund, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $103,400.00 
Anchor of Hope, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $96,000.00 
Annandale at Suwanee, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $30,000.00 
Another Chance of Atlanta, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $100,000.00 
Asian American Resource Foundation, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $2,582,427.00 
Because One Matters Corporation Public Service - Operating $145,500.00 
Because One Matters Corporation Public Service - Operating $81,600.00 
Boys & Girls Club of Metro Atlanta  Public Service - Operating $60,000.00 
Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Atlanta, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $100,000.00 
Center for Pan Asian Community Services, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $319,400.00 
Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $75,329.00 
Chinese Community Federation in Atlanta, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
Divine Solutions for Life Public Service - Operating $241,780.00 
First Senior Center of Georgia, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $260,000.00 
Georgia Coalition for Higher Education in Prison Public Service - Operating $157,000.00 
Goodwill of North Georgia, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $36,900.00 
Gwinnett Council for Arts, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $43,250.00 
Gwinnett County Habitat for Humanity, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $230,400.00 
Hi-Hope Service Center, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
Hi-Hope Service Center, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
H.O.P.E., Inc. (Helping Other People Be Empowered) Public Service - Operating $100,000.00 
Home Repairs Ministries Public Service - Operating $180,000.00 
Hope Clinic, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $125,000.00 
Korean American Senior Citizens League of Greater Atlanta, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $35,600.00 
Latin American Association, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $62,000.00 
Metro Atlanta Youth for Christ Public Service - Operating $35,000.00 
Mission Agape Corporation Public Service - Operating $28,000.00 
Norcross Meals on Wheels, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
OneSource Learning & Development Center, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $500,000.00 
Overcomers House, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
Ser Familia, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $154,000.00 
Single Parents Alliance & Resource Center, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $48,368.00 
Single Parents Alliance & Resource Center, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $99,193.00 
Special Needs School of Gwinnett, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
StreetWise Georgia, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
Rehab & Beyond, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $60,000.00 



The Georgia Wellness Group, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $281,948.00 
The Georgia Wellness Group, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $250,950.00 
The Make Cents Foundation Public Service - Operating $56,000.00 
The Partnership Against Domestic Violence Public Service - Operating $50,000.00 
The Salvation Army Public Service - Operating $168,060.32 
The Shine Community, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $50,800.00 
The Shine Community, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $51,000.00 
Vision Tutoring Educational Foundation Public Service - Operating $148,000.00 
Zion Keepers, Inc.  Public Service - Operating $398,000.00 

 Public Service - Operating Subtotal $9,160,812.32 
 TOTAL CDBG REQUESTED $23,903,695.13 

 
FFY 2026 HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME) PROGRAM APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
Applicant Name Application Type Total Amount Requested 
Neighborhood Works, Inc.  CHDO  $489,000.00 

 CHDO Subtotal  $489,000.00 
Atlanta Neighborhood Development Partnership, Inc.  Affordable Housing  $750,000.00 
Chebar Ministries Affordable Housing  $1,112,500.00 
D & G LLC  Affordable Housing  $100,000.00 
Gwinnett County Habitat for Humanity, Inc.  Affordable Housing  $700,000.00 
Gwinnett Housing Corporation Affordable Housing  $500,000.00 

 Affordable Housing Subtotal $3,162,500.00 
Africa's Children's Fund, Inc.  Tenant Based Rental Assistance $201,200.00 
Anchor of Hope, Inc.  Tenant Based Rental Assistance $125,000.00 
First Senior Center of Georgia, Inc.  Tenant Based Rental Assistance $200,000.00 
H.O.P.E., Inc. (Helping Other People Be Empowered) Tenant Based Rental Assistance $137,359.00 
Rainbow Village, Inc.  Tenant Based Rental Assistance $195,000.00 
Zion Keepers, Inc.  Tenant Based Rental Assistance $800,000.00 

 Tenant Based Rental Assistance Subtotal $1,658,559.00 
 TOTAL HOME REQUESTED $5,310,059.00 

 
FFY 2026 EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG) PROGRAM APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   
Applicant Name Application Type Total Amount Requested 
Another Chance of Atlanta, Inc.  Emergency Shelter $100,000.00 
Impact 46, Inc.  Emergency Shelter $89,807.00 
To Our Shores, Inc.  Emergency Shelter $75,000.00 
The Partnership Against Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter $50,000.00 
The Salvation Army Emergency Shelter $60,942.16 

 Emergency Shelter Subtotal $375,749.16 
Berean Christian Church, Inc.  Homelessness Prevention $500,000.00 
Chebar Ministries, Inc.  Homelessness Prevention $100,000.00 
H.O.P.E., Inc. (Helping Other People Be Empowered) Homelessness Prevention $18,985.00 
Latin American Association, Inc.  Homelessness Prevention $70,000.00 
Metro Atlanta Youth for Christ Homelessness Prevention $40,000.00 
Mission Agape Corporation Homelessness Prevention $61,650.00 
Overcomers House, Inc.  Homelessness Prevention $63,000.00 
Ser Familia, Inc.  Homelessness Prevention $38,375.00 
The Salvation Army Homelessness Prevention $59,942.16 
Urban Mediamakers Association, Inc.  Homelessness Prevention $50,000.00 
Zion Keepers, Inc.  Homelessness Prevention $280,000.00 

 Homelessness Prevention Subtotal $1,281,952.16 
Another Chance of Atlanta, Inc.  Rapid Re-Housing  $100,000.00 
Overcomers House, Inc.  Rapid Re-Housing  $55,500.00 
Single Parents Alliance & Resource Center, Inc.  Rapid Re-Housing  $26,500.00 
The Salvation Army Rapid Re-Housing  $96,500.00 
To Our Shores, Inc.  Rapid Re-Housing  $75,000.00 



 Rapid Re-Housing Subtotal $353,500.00 
Center for Pan Asian Community Services, Inc.  Street Outreach  $36,000.00 
Hope Thru Soap, Inc.  Street Outreach  $200,000.00 
Metro Atlanta Youth for Christ Street Outreach  $28,000.00 
Overcomers House, Inc.  Street Outreach  $20,000.00 
Recovery Foundations, Inc.  Street Outreach  $83,200.00 

 Street Outreach Subtotal $367,200.00 
 TOTAL ESG REQUESTED $2,378,401.32 

 
Section 504 - Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 [ADA], As Amended 
Gwinnett County does not discriminate based on disability in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or 
activities. Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to participate in any open meeting, program, or activity 
of the Gwinnett County Housing & Economic Development Division should be directed to Director, Gwinnett County Housing & Economic 
Development, Innovation Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 420, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone 678-518-6008; Email: 
GCHED@GwinnettCounty.com. 
 
Fair Housing Act of 1968, As Amended, and Section 800 Accommodations 
In an ongoing effort to provide housing services and activities in a nondiscriminatory manner, Gwinnett County has a strong commitment 
to affirmatively furthering fair housing by working to ensure that equal housing opportunities are available for all persons, regardless of 
race, color, national origin, religion, age, sex, familial status, marital status, or disability. If you think your rights have been violated, please 
contact the Gwinnett County Housing & Economic Development Division, Innovation Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 420, 
Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone 678-518-6008; Email: GCHED@GwinnettCounty.com. 
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